Government of Jammu and Kashmir Mining Department. Civil Secretariat, Jammu.

Subject: Request for necessary permission to leave the country for

performing Umrah and Hajj-2024-Religious Pilgrimage in Saudi

Arabia.

Reference: Letter No. 500/C-Adm/DGM/ELF/2023-24 dated: 21.12.2023 received

from Director, Geology and Mining, J&K.

Government Order No: 07-JK (MNG) of 2024 Dated: 28.03.2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the grant of Forty-Five (45) days Earned leave w.e.f. 15-05-2024 to 28-06-2024 in favour of Sh. Nisar Ahmad, Joint Director, Geology and Mining, Kashmir with permission to leave country to visit Saudi Arabia for performing Hajj pilgrimage, 2024, subject to the following conditions, that:-

- 1. The officer will not undertake any assignments or engage in any work-related activities during his time abroad and will promptly resume duty upon the expiry of his leave.
- 2. There will be no financial implications to the Government exchequer.
- 3. The concerned Drawing and Disbursing Officer (DDO) will record the earned leave in the officer's service book.
- 4. Director, Geology and Mining, J&K will ensure that the officer is not under any investigation or inquiry for serious charges that may lead to evasion of apprehension by the police. If the officer is found to be facing such investigation or inquiry, the permission granted herein shall deemed to be withdrawn ab-initio.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Sh.Vikramjit Singh) IPS

Dated:28.03.2024

Commissioner/Secretary to the Government

No: GM-MNG/549/2023-04

Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary (JKL), Ministry of Home Affairs, GoI.
- 2. Director Archives, Archeology and Museums, J&K.
- 3. Director, Geology and Mining, J&K.
- 4. Joint Director, Geology and Mining, Kashmir.
- 5. Accounts Officer, Directorate of Geology and Mining, J&K, Jammu.
- 6. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government Mining Department.
- 7. In charge Website, Mining Department.
- 8. Govt. Order file (w.3.s.c).

(Aamir Ayaiz Rather) JKAS

Under Secretary to the Government.